

ANSWER TO QUESTION

The following answer, deposited with the Clerk of the house, is printed in the official report of debates pursuant to standing order 39:

WINTER WORKS PROGRAM, 1960-61

Question No. 224—Mr. McCleave:

What are the latest figures available regarding the municipal winter works incentive program 1960-61, for (1) Canada (2) each province, the

Question

Yukon, Northwest Territories, and Indian bands, with regard to: (a) applications received (b) applications accepted (c) applications rejected, pending, or withdrawn (d) estimated total cost of projects (e) estimated total direct payroll cost of projects (f) estimated cost of projects to May 31 (g) estimated direct payroll cost of projects to May 31 (h) estimated federal government share of direct payroll costs (i) estimated number of men to be hired to May 31 (j) estimated man-days work to be provided to May 31?

Answer by: Hon. Michael Starr (Minister of Labour):

[For answer see the table on the following page.]